
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: SV/MD 

Contact: Sue Veerman 

Tel: 01246 217060 

Email: Sue.veerman@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 
To: Members of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 16 
January 2020 at 1.00 pm in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson 
Councillor Nick Whitehead 
 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Suzy Cornwell 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
 

 
Councillor John Funnell 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton on 01246 
217011. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Sue.veerman@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 14 November 2019.  
 

4   D2N2   
 

 Discussion with the Chief Executive Officer D2N2. 
 

5   Discussion with Strategic Director - Place   
 

 Discussion with the Strategic Director – Place on her service in relation to Growth 
 

6   List of Key Decisions - Issue No 91  (Pages 10 - 16) 
 

 To consider the list of Key Decisions – Issue No 91 
 

7   Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 21) 
 

 To consider the Work Programme for the Growth Scrutiny Committee 2019/20 
and review the proposed workload. 
 

8   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

9   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 27 February 2020 at 1.00pm. 
 

 
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

I N D E X 
 
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

 
1 

 
358 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
1 

 
359 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
1 

 
360 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting  

 
1 

 
361 

 
Growth Discussion – Portfolio Holder 

 
3 

 
362 

 
Growth Discussion – Chief Executive 

 
4 

 
363 

 
Six Monthly Growth Report 

 
4 

 
364 

 
Scrutiny Review 2018/19 – Business Centres and 
Industrial Units 

 
4 

 
365 

 
List of Key Decisions – Issue No 89  

 
5 

 
366 

 
Work Programme 

 
5 

 
367 

 
Additional Urgent Items 

 
5 

 
368 

 
Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



1 
 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Renwick ............... ………………… (Chair)  
Councillor A Hutchinson ...... .………………(Vice-Chair) 

Councillor N Barker  Councillor J Funnell          
 “ S Clough  “       N Whitehead 
 “ S Cornwell     
 
Also Present  
 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon – Portfolio Holder for Business Strategy, Commerce and Assets 
(for Min No 361 and 362) 
Karl Apps – Acting Head of Economic Development (for Min No 361 and 362) 
Dan Swaine – Joint Chief Executive (for Min No 362) 
Amar Bashir – Improvement Officer – Performance (for Min No 363) 
Sue Veerman – Overview and Scrutiny Officer  
Damon Stanton – Governance Officer  
 
358 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Hartshorne and D Ruff. 
 
359 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 There were no interests declared at this meeting.  
 
360 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 

held on 26 September 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.   

 
361 Growth Discussion – Portfolio Holder  
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Business Strategy, Commerce and Assets, and the Acting 

Head of Economic Development were present at the meeting to discuss growth 
within the District.  

 
 

Page 5



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   14 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

2 
 

 Members heard that the District had a number of strengths and weaknesses in 
regards to economic growth.  The Portfolio Holder believed that North East 
Derbyshire was in a great location, with the potential for a strong visitor economy 
and a low cost place to start up a business and live.   

 
 The Committee heard that they were surrounded by big business hubs and cities in 

Sheffield, Nottingham and Derby.  It was recognised that the District need to 
improve its transport links.  The Committee agreed that poor public transport and 
accessibility were issues that needed addressing.    

 
 The Committee heard that the Council aspired for North East Derbyshire to be a 

better place to work and live, with a large business and visitor economy.  The 
Portfolio Holder stated that he wanted to see annual salaries increase, and to 
generate more small and medium enterprises.  There had been a focus on town 
centre regeneration, developing better relationships with LEPs (Local Enterprise 
Partnerships), and improving transport and traffic.   

 
 Members discussed the shared arrangements with Bolsover District Council and the 

recent director appointment that would enable both Authorities to focus on individual 
Growth Strategies.   

 
 The Portfolio Holder stated that there had been a focus on the visitor economy, with 

the Council being in partnership with a number of organisations in order to attract 
inward investment and make the most of the District’s potential.  Members heard 
about key sites such as the Avenue Development Site, Biwaters, and the Coalite 
Site, and plans for future housing development.  The Committee discussed housing 
supply within the District and the disparities in demand on different areas in North 
East Derbyshire.   

 
 Members noted that the District was strategically competing with other areas in 

order to attract businesses and wider investment.  The previous Growth Review 
was discussed, and there was a wide ranging discussion on tourism, jobs and  
investment.   

 
 The Committee agreed that it was vital the Council had an investment strategy so 

that land could be used to its best potential.  The Portfolio Holder stated that this 
was best done through the use of Joint Ventures, as well as replicating the success 
of the business units at Coney Green.  Members also discussed the income 
streams of such investments.   

 
 The Committee discussed the merits of focussing the Council’s Growth Strategy on 

tourism and job creation.   
 
 The Portfolio Holder informed Members about the Clay Cross Town Deal Project, 

which had a potential value of £25m, as well as the OPE Eckington and Killamarsh 
projects which was hoped to regenerate the town centres and raise the profiles of 
both areas.   

 

Page 6



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   14 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

3 
 

 Agreed - that the update be noted.  
 
362 Growth Discussion – Chief Executive  
 
 Members received a presentation from the Chief Executive Officer that provided an 

update on the Council’s Growth Plan and related issues.  
 
 The Committee heard that the 2015-2019 Growth Plan was coming to an end, and 

as such the new Administration was in the process of developing the new Growth 
Strategy for 2020-2024.   

 
 Members noted some of the priorities of the previous Growth Plan, which included 

supporting enterprise, enabling housing growth, and unlocking development 
potential.  The Officer discussed some of the programmes that was supporting 
businesses around the District, which included the LEADER Programme, Business 
Growth Fund, and Business Support Events.  The Committee also heard about the 
Avenue Site and Egstow Park, both of which were key housing developments within 
the District.   

 
 The Chief Executive Officer outlined the revenue received as part of the New 

Homes Bonus.  Members discussed business rates collected within the District and 
raised concerns about the flat lining of NNDR receipts, and what could be done to 
incentivise business growth.   

 
 The Committee discussed LEPs and its role in promoting economic growth in North 

East Derbyshire, as well as the outcome of a recent LEPs Review.  Members heard 
about the Empty Homes Strategy and the e.ON Partnership, as well as some of the 
success stories in reviving previous empty properties.   

 
 The Officer informed Members about the North Derbyshire Manufacturing Zone, 

where £220,000 worth of funding had been secured.  One Public Estate Projects in 
Clay Cross, Eckington, Killamarsh and Mill Lane had also secured £180,000 worth 
of funding.  The Committee also discussed developments at the Coalite Site close 
to the M1 at Markham Vale, which included investments of £5.8m from the LEP and 
£2.2m from Derbyshire County Council.  Members noted the joint venture with 
Northwood Development Limited, and the economic and social benefits that the 
partnership had delivered.   

 
 At this point Councillors S Cornwell and S Clough left the meeting.   
 
 Members had a wide ranging discussion on job creation and how developments in 

technology could impact both high and low skilled employment.  The Committee 
agreed that the District should be focussed on creating high skilled and high paid 
jobs for residents.   

 
 The Chief Executive Officer then updated the Committee on the new 

Administration’s growth plans for 2020-2024.  The priorities were stated as being 
town centre regeneration, business support and a visitor economy.  Members heard 

Page 7



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   14 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

4 
 

about the ‘cross cutting themes’ of the growth plan which included skills, council 
income growth and carbon reduction.   

 
 Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting, and stated that they looked 

forward to the release of the Council’s Growth Strategy.   
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Business Strategy, Commerce and Assets; Chief Executive 

Officer; and the Acting Head of Economic Development then left the meeting.  
 
 AGREED – That the update be noted.  
 
363 Six Monthly Growth Report  
 
 The Committee received a report that provided a 2019/20 half year growth 

summary.  It was stated that the Council had established three strategic priorities to 
unlock the District’s growth potential.  A summary of the progress against those 
priorities for April to September 2019 was outlined in the report.   

 
 Members discussed average earnings, and welcomed figures from the ONS that 

wages in North East Derbyshire were higher than the East Midlands average.  The 
Committee agreed that they would like to see ambitious targets set for North East 
Derbyshire, as well as consistency in the areas or regions that the District was 
compared to.  Members stated that they would like to see a further breakdown of 
income from the Council’s industrial units and the New Homes Bonus.   

 
 Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting.   
 
 The Officer then left the meeting.   
 
 AGREED – That the report be noted.  
 
364 Scrutiny Review 2018/19 – Business Centres and Industrial Units  
 
 Members were asked to consider the previous year’s review report on business 

centres and industrial units and to feedback any comments and queries they had to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Manager before it was submitted to Cabinet.   

 
365 List of Key Decisions – Issue No 89  
 
 Members discussed the proposed landsales and medium term financial plan.   
 
 AGREED – That the List of Key Decisions be noted.   
 
366 Work Programme  
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Manager asked Members to consider any questions 

that they would like to be included as part of the proposed interview of the Chief 
Executive at the next meeting.   

Page 8



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   14 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

5 
 

 AGREED –  
 
 (1) That the interview with the HS2 Engagement manager be deferred to a future 

D2N2 meeting.  
 
 (2) That Members forward any questions to the Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

for the interview with the Chief Executive D2N2.  
 
 (3) That the Work Programme be noted.  
 
367 Additional Urgent Items  
 
 There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting.  
 
368 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held on 16 January 

2020 at 1.00 pm. 
 

___________  
 
 
Growth Scrutiny MINS 1114  

 
 

Page 9



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
[...]
ortfolio responsibilities are as follows: 
 
Councillor M E Thacker MBE  -  Leader and Portfolio Holder for Overall Strategic Leadership   
Councillor A Dale    -  Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Council Services  
Councillor C Cupit   -  Portfolio Holder for Environment & Climate Change  
Councillor J Kenyon    -  Portfolio Holder for Business Strategy, Commerce & Assets  
Councillor B Lewis     -  Portfolio Holder for Partnerships & Leisure  
Councillor P Parkin     -  Portfolio Holder for Finance  
Councillor A Powell   - Portfolio Holder for Communications  
Councillor R Welton   - Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
The Cabinet agenda and reports are available for inspection by the public five clear days prior to the meeting of the Cabinet.  The papers 
can be seen at the District Council Offices at the above address.  The papers are also available on the Council’s website referred to 
above.  Background papers are listed on each report submitted to the Cabinet and members of the public are entitled to see these 
documents unless they contain exempt or confidential information.  The report also contains the name and telephone number of a 
contact officer.  
 
 
 
 

P
age 11



2 
 

Meetings of the Cabinet are open to the public and usually take place in the Committee Rooms at the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill 
Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG.  Occasionally there are items included on the agenda which are exempt and for those items 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting.  This list shows where this is intended and the reason why the reports are exempt or 
confidential.  Members of the public may make representations to the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer about 
any particular item being considered in the private session of the meeting.  
 
The list does not detail all decisions which have to be taken by the Cabinet, only “Key Decisions”.  In these Rules a “Key Decision” 
means an executive decision, which is 
[...]

 

 
Report of Councillor          
P Parkin, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance.  
 

 
Yes – likely to result in the 
Council making Revenue 
Savings or incurring 
Revenue Expenditure of 
£100,000 or more or 
making Capital Income or 
incurring Capital 
Expenditure of £250,000 or 
more.  
 

 
Public 

P
age 13



4 
 

 

Matter in respect of which a 
decision will be taken 
 

Decision-
maker 

Date of 
decision 

Documents to be 
considered 

Is this decision a Key 
Decision? 

Is this decision to be 
heard in public or private 
session 

 
Land Sales  
 
To consider offer(s) to sell 
Council owned General Fund 
land.   
 

 
Cabinet 

 
January 2020  
 

 
Report of Councillor          
J Kenyon, Portfolio Holder 
for Business Strategy, 
Commerce & Assets.  
 
 

 
Yes – likely to result in 
the Council making 
Revenue Savings or 
incurring Revenue 
Expenditure of £100,000 
or more or making 
Capital Income or 
incurring Capital 
Expenditure of £250,000 
or more.  
 

 
Exempt under Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

 
Proposed Construction of 
additional new homes at 
Pine View, Danesmoor 
 
Report to Cabinet detailing a 
proposed construction of 
additional new homes at Pine 
View, Danesmoor.  
 

 
Cabinet  

 
January 2020  
 

 
Report of Councillor          
R Welton, Portfolio Holder 
for Housing.  

 
Yes – likely to result in 
the Council incurring 
Capital Expenditure of 
£250,000 or more.  

 
Exempt under Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

 
Vehicle Replacement 
Programme 
 
Replacement of two Refuse 
Collection Vehicles.  
 

 
Cabinet  

 
Within the 
next three 
months  

 
Report of Councillor C 
Cupit, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment & Climate 
Change.   

 
Yes – likely to result in 
the Council making 
Capital Income of 
£250,000 or more.  
  

 
Public   

P
age 14



5 
 

 

Matter in respect of which a 
decision will be taken 
 

Decision-
maker 

Da
[...]
ng Town Centre 
Regeneration 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 1:00 pm Councillor J Kenyon. Portfolio 
Holder Business Strategy, Commerce and 
Assets   

 

K Apps – Acting HOS 
attending also  

 Growth Discussion, 
including Commercialisation 
 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 1:45 pm   Dan Swaine, Chief Executive 
 

 

 Performance Management 
Report 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the report from the 
Improvement Officer - Performance 

Amar Bashir 

 Previous Review – Business 
Centres and Industrial Units 

Review  To consider this previous Scrutiny Review 
Report 

Committee 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider the list of key decisions Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Scrutiny Work Programme Consultee,  To consider the Committees’ work Sue Veerman P
age 19



 

 

monitor and 
challenge 

programme 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 
 

16th January, 
2020 

D2N2 Monitor and 
challenge 

 1:00 pm Sajeeda Rose – Chief Executive 
Officer D2N2 

 
 
 
 

 Discussion on service in 
relation to Growth 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 2:00 pm Karen Hanson – Director of Place  
 
 

 

 List of Key Decisions  Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider the list of key decisions 

 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 
 

 Scrutiny Work Programme  Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 

Programme  

 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager  
 

27th February 
2020 

Partnership Activities in 
Support of Growth 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 1:00pm To consider an update on the 

Partnership team activities in support of 

growth 

Steve Lee- Strategic 
Partnership Co-Ordinator 

 

 HS2 Monitor and 
challenge 

 2:00 pm  Marcus King Engagement 
Manager Hs2      
 
 

 

 Review of work?   Discussion on any report?  

 List of Key Decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  
 

 To consider the list of key decisions  Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Carolyn Renwick (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor John Funnell Councillor Nick Whitehead 
Also Present: 
 
K Hanson Joint Strategic Director - Place 
S Sternberg 
 
Sajeeda Rose 
Will Morlidge 
Tom Scott 

Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring 
Officer 
Chief Executive Officer – D2N2 
Head of Strategy and Policy – D2N2 
Temporary Governance Officer 

 
470 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Cornwell. 
 

471 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 
Councillor N Whitehead declared an interest in Minute No 473 (the D2N2 
presentation). 
 

472 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Chair wished to amend an inaccurate sentence in Min No 362 which stated 
“at this point Councillors S Cornwell and S Clough left the meeting”, to instead 
read “at this point Councillors S Cornwell and A Hutchinson left the meeting.”  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting (with an amendment) of the 
Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 14 November 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

473 D2N2 
 
Members received a presentation from the D2N2 Chief Executive Officer that 
provided an update on how the D2N2 LEP (Local Enterprise Partnership) 
operated and recent progress it had made. This included: 
 

 LEP review – strengthened purpose to drive economic growth with 



2 

stronger private sector engagement 

 Investment to support growth – over £250M capital investment and 
over £200M of European funds to support business and skills 

 D2N2 structure 

 Statistics for the area covered by D2N2 

 Vision 2030 (‘A Green Heart Powering Energetic Minds’) and its 
guiding principles – enhance the capacity and capability of our people 
and businesses to prosper and innovate, lead the most ambitious 
carbon turn-around in the country, and deliver connectivity-led growth  

 D2N2 Capital Programme 

 Local Growth Fund projects – former Coalite site, Seymour Link Road 
and A61 Corridor 

 European Structural and Investment Fund 2014-2020 

 European Structural and Investment Fund Priorities 2014-2020 

 What the European Structural and Investment Fund will buy in D2N2 

 D2N2 Growth Hub – model and service 

 D2N2 Enterprise Adviser Network 

 North Derbyshire Careers Hub 

 North Derbyshire Manufacturing Zone 
 

Members were informed that D2N2 had an updated management restructure with 
the Leader of the Council as a Member of the D2N2 Board. 
 
Members discussed how D2N2 could sometimes be seen as city centric. The 
D2N2 Chief Executive Officer explained that this was because cities were quicker 
to request funding. 
  
Members requested that the D2N2 presentation be circulated to them after the 
meeting. 
  
The D2N2 Chief Executive Officer referred to the “enhance the capacity and 
capability of our people” guiding principle, and how this responded to individuals 
in the area not upskilling. The Chair felt it was a difficult situation, because large 
businesses coming into the area would increase the workforce’s skill, but 
businesses didn’t want to enter an area with an unskilled workforce. 
 
Councillor N Whitehead believed that public transport and autonomous driving in 
rural areas needed to be considered as part of D2N2’s connectivity ambition. The 
D2N2 Chief Executive Officer explained that D2N2 were undertaking a rural 
mobility review. 
 
Members discussed the upcoming HS2 railway project and were concerned that it 
would only bring money into cities. The D2N2 Chief Executive Officer explained 
that D2N2 would work with Midlands Connect (a partnership of LEPs and 
Councils from across the Midlands) to ensure the connectivity of the project. The 
D2N2 Head of Strategy and Policy added that the HS2 railway lines would open 
up capacity for freight trains and reduce carbon emissions. 
 
The Chair referred to the ESIF (European Structural and Investment Fund) in the 
presentation and asked if the UK’s exit from the European Union would impact 
this. The D2N2 Chief Executive Officer explained that the ESIF would be tied into 
the exit deal by the Government. 



3 

 
Members discussed the (ERDF) European Regional Development Fund and 
asked what the deadline to spend it was, and if the deadline was still in place. The 
D2N2 Chief Executive Officer explained that the deadline to spend it was 2023, 
and D2N2 were confident the funding would still be there until 2023. 
 
Members also discussed the D2N2 Growth Hub and the assistance it could offer 
businesses. Councillor N Whitehead advised that his company employed a 
‘Digital Upscaler’ through the Hub, and the person has advised the company on 
digital business needs. He added that his business also engaged with children. 
The D2N2 Head of Strategy and Policy encouraged Members with business 
backgrounds to engage with schools and children in this way, so Members 
requested circulation of contact details for Dan Heffernan (D2N2 Growth Hub 
Lead) so they could liaise with him about school and child engagement. 
 
Councillor N Whitehead believed it was important for D2N2 to have provisions in 
place for the mobility of people, since younger people were not using cars as 
much. The D2N2 Chief Executive Officer explained that D2N2 had a Mobility 
Strategy to address this. 
 
Councillor J Funnell referred to the D2N2 Strategy from four years ago, which 
mentioned the A61 corridor development and other proposed developments in 
Wingerworth, Clay Cross and Dronfield. He asked what tangible progress had 
been made since the Strategy was published. The D2N2 Chief Executive Officer 
explained that since the Strategy was published, D2N2 had created 70,000 jobs, 
and a more specific breakdown for North East Derbyshire District would be 
investigated and circulated to the Committee. She added that the A61 corridor 
development had received funding recently, but the project had been held up by 
the owner of a property. 
 
Members revisited the issue of D2N2 being perceived as city centric, and asked 
the D2N2 Chief Executive Officer what the Council could do to position itself to 
receive funding and develop. She explained that Districts needed to make 
themselves delivery ready to be at the front of the queue. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place informed Members of some of the relevant 
changes made since the District elections. She explained that there were new 
performance indicators, and an interim Director for Economic Growth had been 
appointed with a permanent post to come soon. Members were pleased that the 
Council would have a dedicated Director. 
 
Councillor N Barker was pleased to learn that the Leader of the Council was a 
Member of the D2N2 Board, because he felt it gave the Council more of a voice. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place revisited the issue of the HS2 railway project, and 
explained that the Leader of the Council had asked the Government to set out 
what the benefits would be for the District. She agreed to circulate the reply to 
Members. 
 
Members requested information to be circulated about what exactly the D2N2 
plans were for the A61 corridor, including aspects like cycle paths and transport 
hotspots. 



4 

 
Councillor D Ruff asked if the A61 corridor development would include the 
Avenue Site. The D2N2 Chief Executive Officer advised that a scheme for the site 
was being worked on. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place advised Committee Members that the Council’s 
Growth Strategy would be circulated to them. 
 
Sajeeda Rose and Will Morlidge left the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
(1)  The D2N2 presentation be circulated to the Members of the Committee after 

the meeting. 
 
(2)  Contact details for Dan Heffernan from D2N2 Growth Hub be circulated to 

Members, so Members with businesses can liaise about engaging schools 
and children. 

 
(3)  A specific breakdown be circulated to Committee Members setting out 

tangible progress that had been made in the North East Derbyshire District 
area since D2N2 published the D2N2 Strategy four years ago. 

 
(4)  The Government’s reply to the Leader of the Council asking them what the 

benefits of the HS2 railway project would be for the District be circulated to 
Committee Members. 

 
(5)  The D2N2 plans for the A61 corridor, including aspects like cycle paths and 

transport hotspots, be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
(6)  The Council’s Growth Strategy be circulated to Committee Members. 
 

(Governance Officer/Strategic Director – Place/Monitoring Officer) 
 

474 Discussion with Strategic Director - Place 
 
The Strategic Director – Place informed the Committee of ongoing issues within 
her remit. 
 
Members were informed that for the Government’s Town Fund Deal and its 
inclusion of Clay Cross, the Council had set up the Clay Cross Town Board to 
build an Investment Plan. 
 
The Chair enquired what the Director’s remit would be when the new Director for 
Economic Growth was appointed. The Strategic Director – Place explained that 
the Director’s remit would be related to skills, and the person appointed would 
ideally have experience in inward investment and international involvement. 
 
The Chair requested that an update be given to the Committee once the new 
Director for Economic Growth was appointed. 
 
Karen Hanson left the meeting. 



5 

 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(1)  The update from the Strategic Director – Place be noted. 
 
(2)  The new Director for Economic Growth be invited to give an update to the 

Committee once they were in post. 
 

(Governance Officer/Strategic Director – Place)   
 

475 List of Key Decisions - Issue No 91 
 
The Committee considered Issue No 91 of the List of Key Decisions, which set 
out the major decisions being taken over the next few months. 
 
RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions No 91 be noted.  
 

476 Work Programme 
 
Members considered the Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/2020. 
 
The Chair advised that the Growth Scrutiny Committee had not yet reviewed 
anything in the current administration, although work had been done to 
investigate the possibility of reviewing Business Support Units. She added that 
managers of the Business Support Units would be invited to attend Growth 
Scrutiny Committee in the near future. 
 
Members agreed that in considering topics to review, it would be useful for the 
Committee to receive information on how scrutiny reviews and topics operate at 
other local authorities. The Monitoring Officer agreed to pass this request on to 
the Overview & Scrutiny Manager. 
 
Members agreed that the Committee should schedule Councillor J Kenyon 
(Portfolio Holder for Business Strategy, Commerce and Assets) to attend Growth 
Scrutiny Committee meeting regularly. The Chair also requested that the Chief 
Executive Officer of Chesterfield College Group should be invited to attend 
Committee meetings where skills were discussed when appropriate.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Strategic Director – Place would attend 
the next scheduled Committee meeting to present the Council Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

 
 (1)  The Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted. 
 

(2)  The Committee schedules Councillor J Kenyon (Portfolio Holder for 
Business Strategy, Commerce and Assets) regularly to attend Growth 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
 
 



6 

(3)  The Chief Executive Officer of Chesterfield College Group be invited to 
attend Committee meetings where appropriate because skills were being 
discussed. 

 
(Governance Officer/Overview & Scrutiny Officer)   

 
477 Additional Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

478 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Thursday, 27 February 2020 at 1.00 pm in Chamber 1.   
 


